पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)

पुरुर्गुरुतमो धाम NCTE

Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

Dt. 27.02.2018

ERC/250.12.10//B. Ed. /2589/Bihar/2017/ \$ 618 4

To

The Registrar K.K. University Berauti, Nepura, Biharsharif, Nalanda, Bihar-803115

Sub: Change of affiliating body from 'Aryabhatta Knowledge University' to 'K.K. University' Berauti, Nepura, Biharsharif, Nalanda, Bihar-803115: Decision as per 250th Meeting.

Sir/ Madam,

The institution viz. K.K. Teachers Training College, Plot No. 1196, 1183, 1183/1945, Vill- Berauti, PO-Nepura, Tehsil/Taluka- Biharsharif, Town/City- Biharsharif, Dist.- Naianda, Bihar-803115 was granted recognition under clause 7(16) for conducting B.Ed. Course vide Order No. 46520 dated 02.05.2016 with an intake of 100 (two basic units) from the academic session 2016-2017 by the ERC, NCTE with the affiliating/examining body as Aryabhatta Knowledge University, Patna, Bihar.

Eastern Regional Committee in its 250th meeting held on 17th -18th February 2018 considered the representation dated 20.01.2018 received from the Registrar, K.K. University, Berauti, Nepura, Biharsharif, Nalanda, Bihar-803115 enclosing a copy of NOC dated 20.12.2017 from the Registrar (I/c), Aryabhatta Knowledge University regarding change of affiliating body of the institution from 'Aryabhatta Knowledge University' to 'K.K. University' for conduct of B.Ed. & D.El.Ed. programmes (already approved by ERC NCTE) from the academic session 2018-2019.

In view of the above, the Committee decided as under:

The institution is allowed to change its affiliating body from 'Aryabhatta Knowledge University' to 'K.K. University' in respect of B.Ed. course from the academic session 2018-2019.

The change of affliating body from Aryabhatta Knowledge University' to 'K.K. University' Berauti, Nepura, Biharsharif, Nalanda, Bihar-803115 in respect of B.Ed. course from the academic session 2018-2019 is hereby allowed.

Sean | Sile.

Yours faithfully,

ndeep Kumat Yadav) Regional Director

Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar, Aryabhatta Knowledge University', Patna, A.N.Sinha Institute of Social Studies Campus (West), North Gandhi Maidan (Near D.M.Residence), Patna 800 001 for information and further necessary action at your end.
- 2. The Principal / Correspondent, K.K. Teachers Training College, Plot No. 1196, 1183, 1183/1945, Vill- Berauti, PO- Nepura, Tehsil/Taluka- Biharsharif, Town/City- Biharsharif, Dist.- Nalanda, Bihar-803115
- 3. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary, Primary, Secondary & Higher Education, Govt. of Bihar, New Secretariat, Vikas Bhawan, Patna, Bihar 800 015 for information.
- 4. The Director, Department of Secondary Education, Govt. of Bihar, New Secretariat, Vikas Bhawan, Patna, Bihar 800015 for information.
- 5. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110 001 for information.
- 6. The Under Secreatary (CS) National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan Wing II, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002.

Regional Director

15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar (ODISHA) - 751 012 Phone: (0674) 2563156, 2563252, 2562793 Fax: (0674) 2564873 E-Mail: erc@ncte-india.org, Website: www.ncte-india.org, www.ercncte.org